
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2078
ANSWERED ON:12.08.2011
ACCREDITATION TO MEDICAL COLLEGES
Jindal Shri Naveen

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken note of some reports which suggest that certain medical colleges got accreditation from the National Board of Accreditation by making false declarations and claims;

(b) if so, the details of such cases noticed during the last three years and the current year so far, State/UT-wise;

(c) the action taken/proposed by the Government against these colleges; and

(d) the steps taken to save the future of those students who got admission in these medical colleges?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD)

(a) National Board of Accreditation (NBA), an autonomous body under All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE), Ministry of Human Resource Development (HRD) has informed that they do not accredit medical colleges or the programmes in medical education.

(b) to (d) In view of (a) above, the questions do not arise.
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